

NO. 10-60940

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID ATKINS

Plaintiff-Appellant

V.

**KEN SALAZAR, SECRETARY,
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

Defendant-Appellee

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
(EASTERN DIVISION)
NO. 1-10-cv-0040SA-JAD
CIVIL PROCEEDING**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN DIABETES ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

BRIAN EAST
Texas Bar No. 06360800
Advocacy, Inc.
7800 Shoal Creek Blvd., Ste. E 171-E
Austin , TX 78757
Tel: (512) 454-4816
Fax: (512) 454-3999
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
American Diabetes Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF THE AMERICAN DIABETES ASSOCIATION	1
BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON DIABETES	2
THE DIABETES OF DAVID ATKINS.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. DOI Failed to Consider Current Medical Knowledge and Objective Evidence in Determining Atkins Was a Safety Risk.....	8
A. Employers and Courts Must Make Safety-based Decisions Based on Medical Knowledge and Objective Evidence.....	8
B. There Is An Established Medical Consensus as to How to Assess the Safety Risks Individuals Who Use Insulin Pose.....	12
C. DOI Failed to Consider Factors Relevant to Safety Risk and Relied on Improper Factors	13
1. The key factors DOI relied on are irrelevant to a proper safety assessment.....	13
i. Uncontrolled diabetes	13
ii. A1C tests.....	15
iii. Noncompliance.....	17
2. The factors relevant to evaluating safety risk were ignored by the DOI.....	19

II. Atkins Has Presented Sufficient Uncontroverted Evidence to Raise a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to Whether Plaintiff Presents a Safety Risk23

A. The District Court Should Have Given Weight To Uncontroverted Evidence that Atkins Safely Worked as a Law Enforcement Park Ranger for a Very Long Period24

B. Atkins Presented Evidence That Rebutted DOI’s Contention that He Represented a Safety Risk.....25

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	11
<i>Branham v. Snow</i> , 392 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2004)	19, 22, 25
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 371, 323 (U.S. 1986).....	23
<i>Doe v. Deer Mtn. Day Camp</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D. N.Y. 2010)	11
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7, 9, 12
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 1164 (E.D. Mich. 1996), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 172 F.3d 48 (6th Cir. 1998) ...	22, 25
<i>Highlands Ins. v. National Union Fire Ins.</i> , 27 F.3d 1027 (5th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Kapche v. City of San Antonio</i> , 176 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Kapche v. City of San Antonio</i> , 304 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Onken v. McNeilus Truck & Mfg.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 966 (N.D. Iowa 2009).....	21
<i>Pinkerton v. Spellings</i> , 520 F. 3d 513 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Rizzo v. Children’s World Learning Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 1996).....	8, 10
<i>Rizzo v. Children’s Learning Center Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Rodriguez v. ConAgra Grocery Products Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2006)	11, 15, 23
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County, Fla. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (U.S. 1987)	10
<i>Simms v. City of N. Y.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 398, 405 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	25
<i>Smith v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 155 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 1998)	28

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 7918

42 U.S.C. § 12111(3)10

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6)8

42 U.S.C. § 12113(a)8

42 U.S.C. § 12113(b)8, 10

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C §§ 1201 *et seq.*.....8

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §§701 *et seq.*..... 6, 8, 24

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 1630.2(r)10, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Diabetes Ass’n, *Clinical Practice Recommendations 2011*, 34 Diabetes Care S1(2011)1

American Diabetes Ass’n, *Defining and Reporting Hypoglycemia in Diabetes*, 28 Diabetes Care 1245 (2005)3, 4, 19

American Diabetes Ass’n, *Position Statement, Diabetes and Employment*, 34 Diabetes Care S82 (2011) 2, 3, 12, 13,15, 16, 20

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, *National Diabetes Fact Sheet* (2011)1
